

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION: SECOND DEPARTMENT

*Argument Requested By:*  
JENNIFER M. O'CONNOR AND  
STEPHEN L. BRAGA

*60 Minutes Requested*

-----X

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

— against —

Docket No. 2006-03617

Suffolk County Indictment  
Nos. 1290/88 & 1535/88

MARTIN H. TANKLEFF,

Defendant-Appellant.

-----X

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MARTIN H. TANKLEFF**

STEPHEN L. BRAGA  
On the Brief  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
The Warner  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700

BARRY J. POLLACK  
On the Brief  
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN, LLP  
Washington Harbor, Suite 400  
3050 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007-5108  
(202) 342-8472

JENNIFER M. O'CONNOR  
Of Counsel  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

BRUCE BARKET  
Of Counsel  
666 Old Country Road  
Garden City, NY 11530  
(516) 745-0101

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Martin H. Tankleff*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS .....	2
<i>Physical evidence</i> .....	4
<i>Autopsy results</i> .....	5
<i>Blood evidence</i> .....	6
<i>Falsity of Marty’s “confession”</i> .....	7
<i>Marty’s supposed motive</i> .....	8
<i>Marty’s demeanor</i> .....	9
<i>Marty’s 911 call</i> .....	11
<i>Other assailants</i> .....	12
<i>Patrol in Belle Terre on the night of the murders</i> .....	13
DEFENSE COUNSEL’S INVESTIGATION .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    MARTY’S NEW EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES HIS ACTUAL INNOCENCE AND, AT A MINIMUM, REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....	16
A.    The DA Does Not Dispute That New Evidence Must Be Evaluated Through The Eyes Of A Reasonable, Properly Instructed Jury, But He Ignores This Standard At Every Turn.....	16
B.    Standard Of Review .....	19
II.   MULTIPLE WITNESSES CONFIRM THAT CREEDON AND KENT COMMITTED THE MURDERS .....	21
A.    The DA Ignores Its Previous Concession That Creedon Repeatedly Admitted To The Murders And Fails To Explain	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	Page
How So Many Witness Could Be Lying Or Mistaken About Creedon's And Kent's Admissions .....	21
B. The DA Avoids Marty's Arguments And Distorts The Record In Analyzing The New Witnesses .....	24
1. Joseph Guarascio.....	24
2. Billy Ram And Heather Paruta .....	26
3. Joseph Graydon.....	28
4. Brian Scott Glass And Mark Callahan.....	29
5. Glenn Harris .....	31
6. Bruce Demps.....	36
III. NEW EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT LEAD DETECTIVE MCCREADY PERJURED HIMSELF AT TRIAL .....	37
IV. MARTY'S FALSE CONFESSION EXPERT EVIDENCE UNDERMINES THE PROSECUTION'S CASE.....	40
V. MARTY WAS DILIGENT IN BRINGING FORWARD HIS NEW EVIDENCE.....	43
A. Marty Was Diligent With Regard To Kovacs And Harris.....	44
B. There Is No Requirement That The Defendant Exercise Due Diligence To <i>Discover</i> New Evidence .....	46
VI. MARTY'S NEW EVIDENCE IS ADMISSIBLE.....	48
A. The Evidence For Which Admissibility Is Not Disputed Is Alone Sufficient To Require A New Trial .....	48
B. The County Court Erred In Excluding Vast Amounts Of Marty's Evidence.....	50
1. The County Court Wrongly Ignored Marty's Unrebutted Polygraph Evidence In Making Its Reliability Determinations .....	51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED**

	Page
2. Creedon’s Statements To Graydon And Ram Would Be Admissible To Show His Intent To Perform The Subsequent Act Of Attacking Seymour Tankleff.....	52
3. Creedon’s, Kent’s, And Steuerman’s Admissions Are Admissible As Prior Inconsistent Statements, Under The Exception For Statements Against Penal Interest, Or As A Matter Of Due Process .....	54
a. Prior Inconsistent Statements .....	56
b. Statements Against Penal Interest .....	57
c. Due Process.....	59
4. Harris’ Sworn Statement And Multiple Confessions Would Be Admitted As Statements Against His Penal Interest Or As A Matter Of Due Process .....	63
a. Harris’ Statements Were Against His Penal Interest.....	64
b. Harris Had Competent Knowledge Of The Facts.....	66
c. Harris’ Statements Bear Sufficient Indicia of Reliability.....	67
d. Harris’ Statements Would Also Be Admissible As Matter Of Due Process.....	68
VII. MARTY’S CONFESSION WAS OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF HIS FEDERAL AND STATE <i>MIRANDA</i> RIGHTS.....	68
A. The Second Circuit’s “Custody” Decision Is A Retroactive Change In The Law .....	69
B. <i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> Is Also A Relevant Retroactive Change In The Law .....	70
C. Marty’s Interrogation Plainly Violates <i>Seibert</i> .....	72
VIII. THE PROSECUTION VIOLATED MARTY’S FEDERAL AND STATE <i>BRADY</i> AND <i>GIGLIO</i> RIGHTS.....	74

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	Page
A. The DA Largely Concedes The Merit Of These Claims.....	74
B. No Procedural Bar Prevents This Court From Granting Relief For McCready’s Blatant Perjury .....	75
IX. MARTY’S FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WERE VIOLATED BY HIS DEFENSE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND CALL TO THE STAND NUMEROUS EXCULPATORY FAMILY MEMBERS.....	77
A. Defense Counsel’s Failure To Investigate Key Family Witnesses Cannot Be Excused As A Strategic Choice .....	77
B. Defense Counsel Compounded This Error By Promising To Call These Family Witnesses In His Opening And Then Failing To Deliver.....	79
C. Defense Counsel’s Errors Were Highly Prejudicial And The Family Members Who Were Not Called Were Not “Cumulative” .....	80
D. No Procedural Bar Prevents Granting Relief On Defense Counsel’s Deficient Performance.....	81
CONCLUSION .....	82
<i>Prior To The Murders</i> .....	84
<i>The Night Of The Murders</i> .....	84
<i>After The Murders</i> .....	85
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amrine v. Bowersox</i> , 128 F.3d 1222 (8th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Badr v. Hogan</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 629 (N.Y. 1990).....	39
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	3
<i>Billy-Eko v. United States</i> , 8 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	81
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 2007 WL 1280260 (D.C. Cir. May 3, 2007).....	73
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007) .....	3
<i>Gersten v. Senkowski</i> , 426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	78
<i>Hawthorne v. Quarterman</i> , 2006 WL 3542673 (N.D.Tex. Dec. 8, 2006) .....	71
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1727 (2006) .....	59
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2064 (2006).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Jones v. Stinson</i> , 229 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 48
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) .....	77
<i>Letendre v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 518 (1968).....	62
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....	60
<i>Lipinski v. New York</i> , 557 F.2d 289 (2d Cir. 1977).....	62
<i>Lisker v. Knowles</i> , 463 F.Supp.2d 1008 (C.D.Cal. 2006).....	38
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , 281 F.2d 736 (4th Cir. 1960).....	47
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	69
<i>Morales v. Portuondo</i> , 154 F.Supp.2d 706 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	67
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 741 So.2d 246 (Miss. 1999) .....	54
<i>Nucci v. Proper</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 597 (2001).....	62
<i>People v. Altintop</i> , 13 A.D.2d 508 (2d Dep't 1961) .....	57
<i>People v. Ausserau</i> , 77 A.D.2d 152 (4th Dep't 1980).....	55
<i>People v. Baxley</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 208 (1994) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	Page
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 179 Misc.2d 410 (Sup. Ct. 1998).....	76, 82
<i>People v. Bleakley</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 490 (1987).....	20
<i>People v. Bongarzone</i> , 116 A.D.2d 164 (2d Dep’t 1986).....	52, 53
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2007 WL 1774953 (1st Dep’t June 21, 2007).....	23
<i>People v. Bryce</i> , 287 A.D.2d 799 (3d Dep’t 2001).....	21
<i>People v. Buie</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 501 (1995).....	63
<i>People v. Bussey</i> , 6 A.D.3d 621 (2d Dep’t 2004).....	78
<i>People v. Caban</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 143 (2005).....	54
<i>People v. Caicedo</i> , 234 A.D.2d 379 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	64
<i>People v. Carini</i> , 2007 WL 1365740 (Sup. Ct. May 10, 2007).....	37, 44, 45
<i>People v. Chapple</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 112 (1975).....	69
<i>People v. Clegg</i> , 18 A.D.2d 694 (2d Dep’t 1962).....	57
<i>People v. Cole</i> , 1 Misc.3d 531 (Sup. Ct. 2003).....	48
<i>People v. Cona</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 26 (1979).....	57
<i>People v. Cowell</i> , 11 A.D.3d 292 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	73
<i>People v. Darrisaw</i> , 206 A.D.2d 661 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	58, 67
<i>People v. Friedgood</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 467 (1983).....	47
<i>People v. Green</i> , 37 A.D.2d 615 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	78
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 276 A.D.2d 562 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	23
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 782 (1996).....	47
<i>People v. James</i> , 242 A.D.2d 389 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	63
<i>People v. Kemp</i> , 59 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dep’t 1977).....	51
<i>People v. Kidd</i> , 76 A.D.2d 665 (1st Dep’t 1980).....	21
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 165 Misc.2d 814 (Sup. Ct. 1995).....	76
<i>People v. Malizia</i> , 92 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 755 (1984).....	52, 53
<i>People v. McFarley</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1166 (4th Dep’t 2006).....	39
<i>People v. McKenna</i> , 77 A.D.2d 926 (2d Dep’t 1980).....	57
<i>People v. Messina</i> , 212 N.Y.L.J. 24 (Sup. Ct. 1994).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	Page
<i>People v. Neely</i> , 219 A.D.2d 494 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	20
<i>People v. Pacheco</i> , 38 A.D.3d 686 (2d Dep’t 2007) .....	46
<i>People v. Paulman</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 122 (2005).....	73
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 648 (1997) .....	58, 59, 63
<i>People v. Santos</i> , 306 A.D.2d 197 (1st Dep’t), <i>aff’d</i> 1 N.Y.3d 548 (2003) .....	55
<i>People v. Settles</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 154 (1978).....	58, 68
<i>People v. Tankleff</i> , 199 A.D.2d 550 (2d Dep’t 1993).....	10
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 194 (1986).....	57
<i>People v. Vigliotti</i> , 203 A.D.2d 898 (4th Dep’t 1994).....	39
<i>People v. Wong</i> , 11 A.D.3d 724 (3d Dep’t 2004).....	20, 30, 37
<i>People v. Yukl</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 585 (1969) .....	68
<i>People ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 294 N.Y. 61 (1945), <i>aff’d</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946) .....	70
<i>Pettijohn v. Hall</i> , 599 F.2d 476 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	61
<i>Schlup v. Delano</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	17, 18
<i>Sellars v. Estelle</i> , 450 F.Supp. 1262 (S.D.Tex. 1978) .....	65
<i>State v. Singleton</i> , 2006 WL 2522392 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 1, 2006).....	71
<i>Tankleff v. Senkowski</i> , 993 F.Supp. 159 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	37
<i>Tankleff v. Senkowski</i> , 135 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1998).....	68
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 93 F.3d 1337, 1345 (7th Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>United States v. Ollie</i> , 442 F.3d 1135 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	73
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 813 F.Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 35 F.3d 673 (2d Cir. 1994).....	74
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 354 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	54
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006).....	72
<i>Vincent v. Thompson</i> , 50 A.D.2d 211 (2d Dep’t 1975) .....	62
<i>Welcome v. Vincent</i> , 549 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1977).....	62
<i>Whitney v. Henry</i> , 2007 WL 951345 (S.D.Cal. Mar. 15, 2007) .....	73
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	78
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	57



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2188 (2006).....	74
<i>Zappulla v. New York</i> , 391 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2004).....	80
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....	71
C.P.L. § 330.30 .....	39
C.P.L. § 440.10 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 440.10(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 440.10(2).....	69, 70, 72
§ 440.10(3).....	<i>passim</i>
C.P.L. § 440.30(1-a).....	81
C.P.L. § 450.15(1).....	20
C.P.L. § 470.15(1).....	19, 20
C.P.L. § 470.15(3).....	19
Judiciary Law § 2-b(3).....	81
Penal Law § 100.00.....	54
Penal Law § 125.25(3) .....	65

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Judge and Attorney Survey (New York), State of the States—Survey of Jury Improvement Efforts (2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ncsconline.org/D_Research/cjs/state-survey.html">http://www.ncsconline.org/D_Research/cjs/state-survey.html</a> .....	3
Leo, et al., Richard A., <i>Bringing Reliability Back In: False Confessions and Legal Safeguards In the Twenty-First Century</i> , 2006 Wis. L. Rev. 479 (2006).....	41
Martin, Michael M., et al., <i>New York Evidence Handbook</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	51
New York Committee on Professional Ethics, Formal Opinion 668 (1994).....	27
New York Disciplinary Rule 7-109(C).....	27
